States British States British
  Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds
  美元 英鎊 美元 英鎊

  ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000
  千元 千鎊 千元 千鎊

Trade and other receivables 貿易及其他應收賬項 25,065 149 22,248 768
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值項目 22,013 1,098 30,808 87
Trade and other payables 貿易及其他應付賬項 (6,400) – (8,362) –

Net exposure arising from 由確認之資產及

 recognised assets and   負債所致淨值
 liabilities  40,678 1,247 44,694 855

22 財務風險管理及公平值（續）

(d) 外幣風險

(a) 外幣交易

本集團主要由於以該等經營業務功能貨幣以外之貨幣列值

之收入和支出而須承擔外匯風險。構成是項風險之貨幣主

要為美元及英鎊。

(ii) 已確認資產及負債

至於以有關之功能貨幣以外之貨幣持有之其他貿易應收及

應付款項，本集團會在必要應付短期的不平衡時，以現貨

匯率買入或賣出外匯，確保淨影響會維持在一個可接受的

程度。

(iii) 下表列示本集團於報告期末因預計兌換或確認以功

能貨幣以外的一種貨幣列值的資產或負債而須面對

的貨幣風險。

135利民實業有限公司二零一八年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
賬目附註

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港幣為單位）

22 F INANCIAL  R I SK  MANAG EMENT
AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(d) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the
Group’s profit after tax and retained earnings in response to
reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates
to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of
the reporting period.

 2018 2017
   Effect  Effect
  Increase/ on profit Increase/ on profit
  (decrease) in after tax and (decrease) in after tax and
  foreign retained foreign retained
  exchange earnings exchange earnings
  rate 對除稅後 rate 對除稅後
  匯率增加╱ 溢利及保留 匯率增加╱ 溢利及保留
  （減少） 盈利之影響 （減少） 盈利之影響
   HK$’000  HK$’000
   港幣千元  港幣千元

British Pounds 英鎊 5% 521 5% 342
  (5%) (521) (5%) (342)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table
represent an aggregation of the effects on each of the Group
entities’ profit after tax and retained earnings measured in
the respective functional currencies, translated into Hong
Kong Dollar at the exchange rate ruling as at the end of the
reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that
the change in foreign exchange rates occurred at the end
of the reporting period and applied to each of the Group
entities’ exposure to currency risk for non-derivative financial
instruments in existence at that date, and that all other